STATE OF GEORGIA

BEFORE THE
GEORGIA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Georgia Power Company’s Docket No. 55378

2023 Integrated Resource Plan Update
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| certify that the foregoing DIRECT TESTIMONY OF GRAHAM TURK ON
BEHALF OF GEORGIA SOLAR ENERGY ASSOCIATION in Docket No. 55378 was filed
with the Public Service Commission by electronic delivery on the 15 of February 2024. An

electronic copy of same was served upon all parties listed below by electronic mail as follows:

Donald Moreland

Georgia Solar Energy Association
1199 Euclid Avenue

Atlanta, GA 30307

P: (770) 548-2714
don@solarcrowdsource.com
Executive Director for

Georgia Solar Energy Association



Service List

Sallie Tanner, Executive Secretary

Preston Thomas, Staff Attorney

Georgia Public Service Commission

244 Washington Street, SW Atlanta, Georgia
30334

pthomas@psc.state.ga.us
stanner@psc.ga.gov

Brandon Marzo, Esq.

Steve Hewitson, Esq.

Troutman Sanders LLP

Allison Pryor

Bank of America Plaza, Suite 5200

600 Peachtree Street N.E. Atlanta, GA 30308-
2216

brandon.marzo@troutman.com
steven.hewitson@troutman.com
Allison.pryor@troutman.com

Jeffry Pollock

J. Pollock Incorporated

14323 South Outer 40 Road, Suite 203N
Town and Country, Missouri 63017-5734
jcp@jpollockinc.com

Steven W. Lee Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
slee@spilmanlaw.com

Liz Coyle

Georgia Watch

55 Marietta Street, Suite 903
Atlanta, GA 30303
404-525-1085 ext. 402
Icoyle@georgiawatch.org

Simon Mahan

Executive Director

Southern Renewable Energy Association
11610 Pleasant Ridge Rd., Suite 103 #176
Little Rock, AR 72223
simon@southernwind.org

Bryan Jacob

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy
1455 Hampton Hill Drive
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022
bryan@cleanenergy.org

Alicia Brown

City of Savannah, Office of Sustainability 801 E.
Gwinnett Street

Savannah, GA 31401
alicia.brown@savannahga.gov

Curt Thompson, Esq.

Thompson & Associates Law Firm, PC
3775 Venture Drive, DIOO

Duluth, GA 30096
curtbthompson@bellsouth.net

Jennifer Whitfield

Bob Sherrier

Southern Environmental Law Center
Ten 10th Street NW, Suite 1050
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
jwhitfield@selcga.org

bsherrier@selcga.org

Charles B. Jones, I11

Lloyd Avram

Georgia Association of Manufacturers

The Hurt Building 50 Hurt Plaza, Suite 1620
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

cjones@gamfg.org

lavram@gamfqg.org

Chandra Farley

John R. Seydel

City of Atlanta, Mayor's Office of Sustainability
& Resilience

55 Trinity A venue

Atlanta, GA 30303

cfarley@adantaga.gov

Jrseydel@atlantaga.gov
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William Bradley Carver Sr. Esqg.
Hall Booth Smith, P.C.

191 Peachtree Street NE

Suite 2900 Atlanta, GA 30303
bcarver@hallboothsmith.com

Isabella Ariza, Esq.

Dorothy E. Jaffe, Esq.
Zachary M. Fabish, Esq.
Sierra Club

50 F Street NW, 8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001
isabella.ariza@sierraclub.org
dori.jaffe@sierraclub.org
zack.fabish@sierraclub.org

Stephanie U. Eaton

Carrie H. Grundmann

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500
Winston-Salem, NC
seaton@spilmanlaw.com
cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com

Kimberly (“Kasey”) A. Sturm
Weissman PC

One Alliance Center, Fourth Floor
3500 Lenox Road

Atlanta, Georgia 30326
kaseys@weissmanlaw.com

Peter J. Andrews

Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority
2424 Piedmont Road, NE

Atlanta, GA 30324

pandrews@itsmarta.com

David Nifong

City of Decatur, City Manager's Office
2635 Talley Street

Decatur, GA 30030
david.nifong@decaturga.com

Mike Wharton

Athens-Clarke County Unified Government,
Sustainability Office

110 Bray Street

Athens, GA 30601
Mike.wharton@accgov.com

H. Gordon Kenna

DeKalb County Government, Department of
Public Works

1300 Commerce Drive

Decatur, GA 30030
hgkenna@dekalbcountyga.gov

Kathy Reed

DeKalb County Government, Department of
Planning and Sustainability

178 Sams Street

Decatur, GA 30030
kdreed@dekalbcountyga.gov

Peter Hubbard

Georgia Center for Energy Solutions
55 Leslie St SE

Atlanta, GA 30317
peter@georgia-ces.org

Scott F. Dunbr

Keyes & Fox LLP

1580 Lincoln St., Suite 11065
Denver, CO 80203
sdunbar@keysfox.com
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Cheryl Johnson
Georgia Power Company
241 Ralph McGill, Blvd., N.E.

Atlanta, GA 30308-3374
cliohnson@southernco.com

Georgia Association of Manufacturers, Inc.:
Charles B. Jones, III

Lloyd Avram

Georgia Association of Manufacturers

The Hurt Building

50 Hurt Plaza, Suite 1620

Atlanta, GA 30303

cijones@gamfg.org

lavram@gamfe.org

404-688-0555

Alicia Zaloga

Keyes & Fox, LLP

115 Kildaire Farm Road Suite 202-203
Cary, NC 27511

azaloga@kevesfox.com

Resource Supply Management:
Mr. Robert B. Baker

Robert B. Baker, P.C.

2480 Briarcliff Road, NE Suite 6
Atlanta, Georgia 30329
bobby@robertbbaker.com
706-207-5002

Georgia WAND Education Fund, Inc.:
Kimberly Scott, Executive Director
250 Georgia Ave SE # 202

Atlanta, GA 30312

Main: (404) 524-5999, ext. 102
Direct: (678) 916-6320 Fax:

(678) 528-2739
kim@georgiawand.org

Clean Energy Buyers Association:
Scott F. Dunbar

Partner, Keyes & Fox LLP

1580 Lincoln St., Suite 1105
Denver, CO 80203

(949) 525-6016
sdunbar@keyesfox.com

Walmart, Inc.:

Stephanie U. Eaton

Carrie H. Grundmann

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500
Winston-Salem, NC 27103
Phone: (336) 631-1062

Fax: (336) 725-4476
seaton@spilmanlaw.com
cerundmann@spilmanlaw.com

Mr. Jim Clarkson

Resource Supply Management
135 Emerald Lake Road
Columbia SC 29209

jclarkson@rsmenergy.com
803-312-3500
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United States Department of Defense and
All Other Federal Executive Agencies:
John Joseph McNutt

Regulatory Law Counsel U.S. Army Legal
Services Agency

Office of the Judge Advocate General
Environmental Law Division

9275 Gunston Road, Ste. 4300

Fort Belvior, VA 22060-5546

(619) 302-9642
John.j.mcnutt.civ@army.mil

Tyler Mauldin

Microsoft Corporation

200 17th Street NW

Atlanta, GA 30363
tylermauldin@microsoft.com

Microsoft Corporation:
Kimberly B. Frank

K&L Gates LLP

1601 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

(202) 778.9064
kimberly.frank@klgates.com

For Heelstone Renewable Energy, LLC:
Newton M. Galloway

Terri M. Lyndall

Galloway & Lyndall, LLP

The Lewis Mills House

406 North Hill Street

Griffin, Georgia 30223
ngalloway@gallyn-law.com
tlyndall@gallyn-law.com
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